Company as if the transactions described in the Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
had been completed on January 1, 2010.
The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are subject to a number of estimates,
assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual results of operations that would
have occurred had the acquisitions reflected therein in fact occurred on the dates specified, nor do such financial
statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future. In addition, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements include pro forma allocations of the purchase price for the
properties discussed in the accompanying notes based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are subject to change.

19

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

21

UDR, Inc.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010
(In thousands)

UDR Pro Forma Adjustments
(Historical) Acquisitions Dispositions Pro Forma

(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
ASSETS

Real estate owned:
Real estate held for investment $ 6,783,435 $ 510,175(a) $ (264,339)(f) $ 7,029,271
Less: accumulated depreciation (1,638,326) � 69,769(f) (1,568,557)

Real estate investment, net 5,145,109 510,175 (194,570) 5,460,714
Real estate under development 97,912 � � 97,912

Total real estate owned, net of accumulated
depreciation 5,243,021 510,175 (194,570) 5,558,626
Cash and cash equivalents 9,486 � � 9,486
Marketable securities 3,866 � � 3,866
Restricted cash 15,447 1,693(b) � 17,140
Deferred financing costs, net 27,267 1,730(c) (172)(f) 28,825
Notes receivable 7,800 � � 7,800
Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures 148,057 � � 148,057
Other assets 74,596 25,034(a) � 99,630

Total assets $ 5,529,540 $ 538,632 $ (194,742) $ 5,873,430

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Secured debt $ 1,963,670 $ 258,969(a) $ (55,602)(f) $ 2,167,037
Unsecured debt 1,603,834 215,027(a) (186,109)(f) 1,632,752
Real estate taxes payable 14,585 � � 14,585
Accrued interest payable 20,889 � � 20,889
Security deposits and prepaid rent 26,046 � � 26,046
Distributions payable 36,561 463(d) � 37,024
Deferred fees and gains on the sale of
depreciable property 28,943 � � 28,943
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other
liabilities 105,925 1,295(a) � 107,220

Total liabilities 3,800,453 475,754 (241,711) 4,034,496

Redeemable non-controlling interests in
operating partnership 119,057 62,878(e) � 181,935

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

22

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, no par value; 50,000,000
shares authorized
2,803,812 shares of 8.00% Series E Cumulative
Convertible issued and outstanding 46,571 � � 46,571
3,405,562 shares of 6.75% Series G
Cumulative Redeemable issued and outstanding 85,139 � � 85,139
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 250,000,000
shares authorized 182,496,330 shares issued
and outstanding 1,825 � � 1,825
Additional paid-in capital 2,450,141 � � 2,450,141
Distributions in excess of net income (973,864) 46,969(f) (926,895)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (3,469) � � (3,469)

Total UDR, Inc. stockholders� equity 1,606,343 � 46,969 1,653,312
Non-controlling interest 3,687 � � 3,687

Total equity 1,610,030 � 46,969 1,656,999

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,529,540 $ 538,632 $ (194,742) $ 5,873,430

20

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

23

UDR, Inc.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Acquired Disposed
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
UDR CommunitiesCommunitiesAdjustments Consolidated

(audited) (unaudited)(unaudited)(unaudited) (unaudited)
REVENUES
Rental income $ 632,249 $ 39,836 $ (23,706) $ 57(a) $ 648,436
Non-property income:
Other income 14,347 1,487 (1,849) � 13,985

Total revenues 646,596 41,323 (25,555) 57 662,421

EXPENSES
Rental expenses:
Real estate taxes and insurance 78,168 2,508 (2,636) � 78,040
Personnel 57,441 2,277 (1,666) � 58,052
Utilities 34,440 3,167 (1,157) � 36,450
Repair and maintenance 35,712 2,833 (1,122) � 37,423
Administrative and marketing 16,406 1,535 (450) � 17,491
Property management 17,387 407 (652) 17,142
Other operating expenses 5,848 � � 72(b) 5,920
Real estate depreciation and amortization 303,151 � (11,713) 43,934(c) 335,372
Interest
Expense incurred 146,062 � (3,081) 13,594(d) 156,575
Net loss/(gain) on debt extinguishment 1,204 � � � 1,204
Amortization of convertible debt discount 3,530 � � � 3,530
General and administrative 42,710 � � � 42,710
Severance costs and other restructuring charges 6,803 � � � 6,803
Other depreciation and amortization 4,843 � � � 4,843

Total expenses 753,705 12,727 (22,477) 57,600 801,555

Loss from operations (107,109) 28,596 (3,078) (57,543) (139,134)
Loss from unconsolidated entities (4,204) � � (4,204)

Loss from continuing operations (111,313) 28,596 (3,078) (57,543) (143,338)
Income from discontinued operations 4,725 � 46,969 51,694

Consolidated net (loss)/income (106,588) 28,596 43,891 (57,543) (91,644)
Net loss attributable to redeemable non-controlling
interests in OP 3,835 (1,347) (2,067) 4,348(e) 4,769
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (146) � � � (146)

Net (loss)/income attributable to UDR, Inc. (102,899) 27,249 41,824 (53,195) (87,021)
(3,726) � � � (3,726)

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

24

Distributions to preferred stockholders � Series E
(Convertible)
Distributions to preferred stockholders � Series G (5,762) � � � (5,762)
Discount on preferred stock repurchases, net 25 � � � 25

Net (loss)/income attributable to common stockholders $ (112,362) $ 27,249 $ 41,824 $ (53,195) $ (96,484)

Earnings per weighted average common share � basic :
Loss from continuing operations attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.71) $ (0.88)
Income from discontinued operations $ 0.03 $ 0.31
Net (loss)/income attributable to common stockholders $ (0.68) $ (0.57)

Earnings per weighted average common share � diluted:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.71) $ (0.88)
Income from discontinued operations $ 0.03 $ 0.31
Net (loss)/income attributable to common stockholders $ (0.68) $ (0.57)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 165,857 2,570 168,427
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 165,857 2,570 168,427

See accompanying notes.

21

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

25

UDR, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments

(a) Reflects the effect of the acquisition of the four multifamily apartment communities and a land parcel in
April 2011. We financed these acquisitions with borrowings under our revolving credit facility, the
assumption of debt on two of the properties, the issuance of operating partnership units (�OP units�) for 10
Hanover and the disposition of assets for 388 Beale, 14 North and Inwood West. The pro forma purchase